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6 ENGLISH

Important

Read these instructions for use carefully before
using the appliance and save them for future
reference.

» Check if the voltage indicated on the
appliance corresponds to the local mains
voltage before you connect the appliance.

Do not use the appliance if the plug, the cord
or the appliance itself is damaged.

If the mains cord of this appliance is damaged,
it must be replaced by Philips, a service centre
authorised by Philips or similarly qualified
persons in order to avoid a hazard.

Never suck up up flammable substances or
corrosive liquids and do not suck up ashes
until they are cold.

Never immerse the vacuum cleaner, the
charging unit and the adapter in water and do
not let water enter the motor unit or the
charging unit.

Remove the adapter from the wall socket
before cleaning the charging unit.

Only charge the vacuum cleaner with the
adapter and charging unit supplied. During
charging, the adapter will feel warm to the
touch. This is normal.

Do not hold the appliance with the dust
compartment pointing upwards and do not
tilt the appliance to one side when sucking up
liquids.

Always switch the vacuum cleaner off after
use.
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» Keep the appliance out of the reach of
children.

The voltage on the contact strips in the
charging unit is low (max. 12 volts) and
therefore not dangerous.

Never block the exhaust openings while
vacuuming.

Switch the appliance off when recharging it.
When the appliance has been used to suck up
liquids, empty and dry the dust compartment
before storing the appliance in the charging
unit.

To avoid the risk of electric shock, be careful
when drilling holes in the wall to attach the
charging unit, especially close to a wall socket.

Preparing for use

Il Screw the charging unit to the wall with
the screws supplied with the appliance.

You can also place the vacuum cleaner and the

charging unit flat on a table during charging.

A The crevice tool, floor nozzle, squeegee
and the stick can be attached to the
charging unit by pushing them into the
appropriate fastening slots.
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[EFl Wind excess mains cord and store it in
the charging unit.

Charging

Charge the appliance for at least |6 hours before
you use it for the first time.

Recharge the appliance as soon as the motor
power decreases noticeably.

Il Make sure that the slide switch of the
vacuum cleaner is in off position (0) during
charging. The appliance will not charge if
the slide switch is in another position.

Insert the adapter into the wall socket.

Always put the vacuum cleaner back onto
the charging unit after use to recharge the
batteries, even if the batteries are still
almost fully charged.

» The indicator light will come on to indicate
that the appliance is charging.

> The indicator light will stay on as long as the
appliance is connected to the charging unit and
the adapter is in the wall socket.

> The indicator light does not give any information
about the charge level of the built-in batteries.
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Using the appliance

Make sure that the deflector and the filter have
® been inserted into the dust compartment before
using the appliance to suck up either dry
materials or liquids.

Il Insert the deflector and the filter into the
dust compartment.

A Push the filter firmly into the dust
compartment.

Vacuum cleaning

Il Set the slide switch to position | for
normal suction power.

A When sucking up liquids, hold the
appliance with the dust compartment
pointing downwards at an angle. Make
sure the squeegee touches the surface to
be cleaned. Do not tilt the appliance to
one side.

» Do not hold the appliance with its dust
compartment pointing upwards, as this would
cause liquid to enter the appliance and
damage the parts inside.
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m

[El Stop sucking up liquids when the liquid
level inside the dust compartment has
reached the maximum indication line.

\

Bl Empty the dust compartment each time
you have used the appliance to suck up a
liquid.

Connecting accessories

Hard floors and carpets

» Use the floor nozzle to vacuum clean hard
floors and carpets.

Fluff and hair

» The floor nozzle is equipped with a fluff
collector. You can use the fluff collector to
remove hair or fluff.

Pass the fluff collector gently over the hairs or fluff

to be removed. The hairs or fluff will be worked

loose from the surface, collected and then sucked

up.
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Hard-to-reach places

» Use the crevice tool to vacuum clean hard-to-
reach places.
Do not use the crevice tool to suck up liquids.

Liquids

» Connect the squeegee to the dust
compartment.

Extra reach

Il You can assemble the stick for extra reach
when cleaning hard floors, carpets and
hard-to-reach areas. Push the narrow part
of the stick into the hole in the handle
until you hear a click.

» You can switch the appliance on by means of
the slide switch on the handle of the stick.

A To detach the stick, press the release
button underneath the handle of the
vacuum cleaner and pull the stick out of
the appliance.
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Always remove the adapter from the wall socket
before cleaning the charging unit.

Empty and dry the dust compartment when you
have used the appliance to suck up liquids.

Never immerse the vacuum cleaner or the
charging unit in water.

» Clean the appliance with a damp cloth.

» If necessary, clean the dust compartment, the
deflector and the filter with cold or lukewarm
water. The dust compartment, the deflector
and the filter may NOT be cleaned in a
dishwasher.

Emptying the dust compartment

\ Empty the dust compartment and clean the filter
» regularly.

BB Press the break button and open the
vacuum cleaner over a dustbin.

A Remove the filter and the deflector from
the dust compartment.

IEl Empty the dust compartment and clean
the filter.

Clean the filter with a brush or with a normal

vacuum cleaner if it is very dirty.
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Never use the vacuum cleaner when the filter
and/or the dust compartment is/are still wet.

Replacement

Replace the filter if it can no longer be cleaned
properly (usually after having been cleaned 50
times).

Il Remove the deflector and the filter frame
from the dust compartment.

A Separate the filter from the deflector.

- [El Gently turn the filter clockwise to detach
it from the frame.
\ &
Vs Bl Remove the old filter and replace it with a

new filter.

-
[+

Push the tip of the filter inwards.
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Ordering filters

New filters are available under type no. FC8036.
Contact your Philips dealer.

Saving energy

If you are not going to use the appliance for a
longer period of time, we advise you to remove
the adapter from the wall socket to save energy.

Disposal of batteries

NiCd/NiMH batteries can be harmful to the
environment and may explode if exposed to high
temperatures or fire.

» Remove the batteries when you discard the

7 appliance. Do not throw the batteries away
M with the normal household waste, but hand
—Q them in at an official collection point.

You can also take the appliance to a Philips
service centre, which will remove the batteries for
you and will dispose of them in an
environmentally safe way.

Only remove the batteries if they are completely
empty.

Il Let the appliance run until it stops, undo

' 4 the screws and open the vacuum cleaner.
” @Q\ﬁ&@}@
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A Cut the connecting wires one by one and
remove the batteries.

Guarantee & service

If you need information or if you have a problem,
please visit the Philips website at www.philips.com
or contact the Philips Customer Care Centre in
your country (you will find its phone number in
the worldwide guarantee leaflet). If there is no
Customer Care Centre in your country, tum to
your local Philips dealer or contact the Service
Department of Philips Domestic Appliances and
Personal Care BV.
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Lisez les instructions du mode d'emploi avant
d'utiliser I'appareil et conservez-les pour un usage
ultérieur.

» Vérifiez que la tension indiquée sur I'appareil
correspond bien a la tension de votre secteur
avant de brancher I'appareil.

N'utilisez pas I'appareil si la fiche, le cordon
ou l'appareil lui-méme est endommagé.

Si le cordon de I'appareil est endommags, il
doit étre remplacé par Philips ou par un
Centre Service Agréé pour éviter tout
accident.

N'aspirez jamais de cendres, ni de substances
corrosives ou inflammables.

N'immergez jamais |'aspirateur dans I'eau. Ne
laissez pas de I'eau pénétrer a l'intérieur de
I'appareil.

Retirez I'adaptateur de la prise murale avant
de nettoyer l'unité de charge.

Chargez |'aspirateur en utilisant I'adaptateur
et |'unité de charge fournis. Pendant la charge,
I'adaptateur chauffe. Cela est normal.

Ne tenez pas |'appareil avec le compartiment
a poussiéres dirigé vers le haut et n'inclinez
pas l'appareil sur le c6té quand vous aspirez
des liquides.

Arrétez toujours l'appareil apreés utilisation.
Tenez l'appareil hors de portée des enfants.
La tension trés basse des zones de contact de
I'unité de charge n'est pas dangereuse (12 V
au maximum).

N'obstruez pas les ouies d'aération.
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» Arrétez |'appareil lors de la recharge.

» Lorsque vous utilisez I'appareil pour aspirer
des liquides, videz et séchez le compartiment
a poussiéres avant de le ranger sur I'unité de
charge.

» Pour éviter tout risque d'électrocution, soyez
trés attentif lorsque vous percez les trous
dans le mur pour fixer I'unité de charge,
surtout prés d'une prise de courant.

Préparation a I'emploi

Il Fixez le support de charge au mura l'aide
des vis fournies.

Vous pouvez également placer le support de

charge sur une table si vous le souhaitez.

A Vous pouvez ranger les accessoires sur le
support de charge.

IEl Enroulez le surplus de cordon
d'alimentation dans le support de charge.

Chargez I'appareil pendant au moins |6 heures
avant la premiere utilisation.
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Rechargez I'appareil aussitot que la puissance du
moteur diminue de fagcon sensible.

Il Assurez-vous que le bouton de l'aspirateur
est en position 0 (arrét) pendant la charge.
L'appareil ne se chargera pas si le bouton
est sur une autre position.

Insérez |'adaptateur dans la prise murale.

Replacez toujours I'appareil sur son
support méme si les accumulateurs sont
déja chargés.

» Le témoin lumineux s'allume pour indiquer
que l'appareil est en charge.

> L'indicateur de charge s'allume dés que I'appareil
est branché sur le secteur.

> Le témoin ne vous indique pas le niveau de
charge des accumulateurs.

Utilisation de I'appareil

Insérez le déflecteur et le filtre dans le
compartiment a poussiere avant d'utiliser
I'appareil si vous voulez aspirer des matériaux
secs ou liquides.

. Il Connectez le déflecteur a liquides et le
filtre dans le compartiment a poussiere.
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A Insérez le filtre dans le compartiment a
poussiére.

Utilisation de I'aspirateur

Y

Il Réglez le bouton sur la position | pour une
puissance d'aspiration normale.

A Quand vous aspirez des liquides, tenez
I'appareil avec le compartiment a
poussieres vers le bas. Assurez-vous que
le suceur souple touche la surface a
nettoyer. N'inclinez pas l'appareil sur le
coté.

Ne tenez pas |'appareil avec le compartiment
a poussiere vers le haut car le liquide pourrait
s'infiltrer a l'intérieur de I'appareil et
endommager les composants.

IEl N'aspirez plus de liquides quand le niveau
a l'intérieur du compartiment atteint le
niveau maximum.

Bl Videz le compartiment a poussiére aprés
chaque utilisation.
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Accessoires

Sols durs et tapis

» Utilisez le suceur plat pour les sols durs et les
tapis.

Poils et matériaux pelucheux

» Le suceur plat est doté d'un suceur souple.
Utilisez le suceur souple pour enlever les
cheveux ou les poils ou d'autres matériaux
pelucheux.

Passez le suceur souple doucement pour

ramasser et aspirer les poils et les matériaux

pelucheux.

Endroits difficiles d'accés

» Utilisez le suceur a plinthes pour le nettoyage
des endroits difficiles d'acceés.
N'utilisez pas le suceur a plinthes pour aspirer des
4 liquides.
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Liquides

» Connectez le suceur souple.

(77

Le manche

BB Vous pouvez attacher le manche pour un
- nettoyage plus aisé quand vous nettoyez les
[O— sols et les endroits difficiles d'accés. Poussez
la partie étroite du manche dans la poignée
jusqu'a ce que vous entendez un clic.

» Vous pouvez mettre I'appareil en marche a
I'aide du bouton sur la poignée du manche.

-
A Pour retirer le manche, appuyez sur le
& bouton de verrouillage au dessous de la
—D —ﬁ poignée de l'aspirateur et retirez-le.

o

Nettoyage

Retirez toujours |'adaptateur de la prise murale
avant de nettoyer |'unité de charge.

Videz et seéchez le compartiment a poussiere
lorsque vous avez aspirez des liquides.
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N'immergez jamais |'aspirateur ou I'unité de
charge dans I'eau.

» Nettoyez I'appareil avec un chiffon humide.

» Si nécessaire, nettoyez le compartiment a
poussiere, le déflecteur et le filtre dans de
I'eau froide ou chaude. Ne nettoyez pas le
compartiment a poussiére, le déflecteur et le
filtre au lave-vaisselle.

Pour vider le compartiment a poussiéres

Videz le compartiment a poussiére et nettoyez le
\ filtre réguliérement.

w Il Appuyez sur le bouton de verrouillage et
ouvrez |'aspirateur au dessus d'une
poubelle.

A Retirez le filtre et le déflecteur du
compartiment a poussiéres.

[Ed Videz le compartiment a poussiére et
nettoyez le filtre régulierement.

Nettoyez le filtre a I'aide d'une brosse ou avec un

aspirateur normal s'il est tres sale.

N'utilisez jamais |'aspirateur si le filtre et/ou le
compartiment sont encore humide(s).

Remplacement

Remplacez le filtre réguliérement (tous les
50 nettoyages environ)
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Il Retirez le déflecteur et le support du filtre
du compartiment a poussiére.

A Séparez le filtre du déflecteur.

= [EFll Tournez le filtre doucement dans le sens
des aiguilles d'une montre pour le
A détacher du support.
Ve Bl Retirez le filtre usé et remplacez-le avec

un nouveau filtre.

-
[+

Repliez le filtre a l'intérieur.

Pour commander des filtres

Des filtres de rechange sont disponibles chez
votre revendeur Type : FC8036.
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Environnement

Economiser de I'énergie

Si vous n'allez pas utiliser 'appareil pendant
longtemps, il est conseillé de retirer 'adaptateur
de la prise murale pour économiser de I'énergie.

Elimination des accumulateurs

Les accumulateurs NiCd/NiMH peuvent nuire a

I'environnement et peuvent méme exploser s'ils

sont exposés a des températures élevées ou aux
flammes.

» Enlevez les accumulateurs lorsque vous
mettez |'appareil au rebut. Ne les jetez pas
‘ | avec les ordures ménagéres, mais déposez-les
a un endroit prévu a cet effet par les autorités
publiques.
Vous pouvez également porter I'appareil dans un
Centre Service Agréé Philips. lls y seront traités
dans le respect de I'environnement.

—©

Ne retirez les accumulateurs que lorsque ceux-ci
sont entierement déchargés.

Bl Laissez I'appareil fonctionner jusqu'a l'arrét
complet, défaites les vis et ouvrez
I'aspirateur.

A Coupez les fils de connexion I'un apres
l'autre a ras des accumulateurs et enlevez-
les.
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Garantie et service

Pour plus d'informations, visitez notre Philips
Web site: www.philips.com ou veuillez contacter
le Service Consommateurs Philips de votre pays
(vous trouverez le numéro de téléphone dans le
dépliant sur la garantie internationale). S'il n'y a
aucun Service Consommateurs Philips dans votre
pays, contactez votre distributeur ou le Service
Department of Philips Domestic Appliances and
Personal Care BV.
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Lea atentamente estas instrucciones antes de
empezar a utilizar el aparato y consérvelas por si
necesitara consultarlas en el futuro.

» Antes de conectar el aparato, compruebe que

el voltaje indicado en el aparato se

corresponde con el voltaje de red local.

No utilice el aparato si la clavija, el cable o el

mismo aparato estuviera deteriorado.

Si el cable de red de este aparato se

deteriora, sélo puede ser sustituido por

Philips, un Servicio de Asistencia Técnica de

Philips o por personal cualificado para evitar

situaciones de peligro.

No aspire nunca sustancias inflamables o

liquidos corrosivos, ni cenizas hasta que estén

frias.

No sumerja nunca el aspirador, la unidad de

carga o el adaptador en agua y no permita que

entre agua en el motor o en la unidad de

carga.

Desenchufe el adaptador de la red antes de

limpiar la unidad de carga.

» Cargue Gnicamente el aspirador con el

adaptador y la unidad de carga que se

suministran. Durante la carga, el adaptador

estard caliente. Es normal.

No sujete el aparato con el compartimento

para el polvo mirando hacia arriba ni lo incline

hacia un lado a la hora de aspirar liquidos.

» Apaguen siempre el Aspirador después del
uso.
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Mantenga el aparato fuera del alcance de los
nifos.

El voltaje de las laminas de contacto de la
unidad de carga es bajo (max. |2 voltios) y
por lo tanto no es peligroso.

» No bloquee nunca las aberturas de salida
mientras esta aspirando.

Desconecte el aparato cuando lo vaya a
recargar.

Cuando haya utilizado el aparato para aspirar
liquidos, vacie y seque al compartimento para
el polvo antes de guardar el aparato en la
unidad de carga.

Para evitar una descarga eléctrica, tenga
cuidado con los agujeros de perforacién de la
pared para encajar la unidad de carga,
especialmente cerca de un enchufe.

Como preparar el aparato

Il Atornille la unidad de carga en la pared
con los tornillos que se suministran con el
aparato.

También puede colocar el aspirador y la unidad

de carga en posicion horizontal sobre una mesa

mientras lo carga.

A La bogquilla estrella, el cepillo para suelos,
la escobilla de goma y el mango alargador
se pueden montar en la unidad de carga
presionandolos en las ranuras de fijacion
correspondientes.
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IEl Enrolle el cable sobrante y guérdelo en la
unidad de carga.

Antes de usar el aparato por vez primera,
cdrguelo durante, al menos, |6 horas.

Recargue el aparato en cuanto note que la
potencia del motor empieza a disminuir.

Il Asegirense de que el interruptor
deslizante del Aspirador esté en posicién
PARO (O) durante la carga. El aparato no
se cargara si el interruptor deslizante estd
en otra posicion.

A Conecte el adaptador a la red.

Il Una vez utilizado el aspirador, vuelva a
colocarlo siempre en la unidad de carga
para recargar asi las baterias, incluso si
éstas estdn cargadas casi completamente.

» La ldmpara piloto se encendera para informar
de que el aparato se estd cargando.

> El piloto permanecerd iluminado mientras el
aparato esté conectado a la unidad de carga y el
adaptador esté enchufado a la red.

» El piloto no da ninguna informacion sobre el nivel
de carga de las baterias incorporadas.
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Como usar el aparato

Aseglrese de que se han insertado el deflector y
el filtro en el compartimento para el polvo antes
de usar el aparato para aspirar materiales secos o

o liquidos.
i / Il Inserte el deflector y el filtro en el
compartimento para el polvo.

A Presione firmemente el filtro en el
compartimento para el polvo.

Cémo limpiar aspirando

Il Coloque el interruptor deslizante en la
posicién | para lograr una potencia de
succién normal.

A A la hora de aspirar liquidos, mantenga el
aparato con el compartimento para el
polvo mirando en angulo hacia abajo.
Aseglrese de que la escobilla de goma
toca la superficie que desea limpiar. No
incline el aparato hacia un lado.

» No sostenga el aparato con el compartimento
para el polvo mirando hacia arriba, ya que el
liquido podria penetrar en el aparato y
deteriorar las piezas del interior.
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m

\

Deje de aspirar liquidos cuando el nivel de
liquido dentro del compartimento para el
polvo haya alcanzado la linea indicadora
del nivel maximo.

Vacie el compartimento para el polvo cada
vez que use el aparato para aspirar un
liquido.

Como conectar los accesorios

Suelos duros y alfombras

» Use el cepillo para suelos para aspirar los
suelos duros y las alfombras.

Pelusas y pelos

» El cepillo para suelos estd equipado con un
recogedor de pelusas. Puede usar este
recogedor para eliminar pelusas o pelos.

Pase suavemente el recogedor por encima de los

pelos o las pelusas. Estos se soltardn de la

superficie y serdn recogidos vy aspirados.

Lugares de dificil acceso

» Use la boquilla estrecha para aspirar aquellos
lugares de dificil acceso.
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No utilice la boquilla estrecha para aspirar
liquidos.
Liquidos

» Conecte la escobilla de goma al
compartimento para el polvo.

Maximo alcance

Il Para lograr el méaximo alcance puede

31

colocar el mango alargador cuando limpie
suelos duros, alfombras y lugares de dificil

acceso. Introduzca la parte estrecha del
mango en el agujero de la empufadura
hasta que oiga un "clic".

» Puede poner en marcha el aparato mediante
el interruptor deslizante que se encuentra en

la empuiiadura del mango alargador.

A Para desmontar el mango alargador,
presione el botén de liberacion situado

debajo de la empufadura del aspirador y

saque el mango del aparato.
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Antes de limpiar la unidad de carga, desenchufe
siempre el adaptador de la red.

Vacie y seque el compartimento para el polvo
cuando haya utilizado el aparato para aspirar
liquidos.

No sumerja nunca el aspirador o la unidad de
carga en agua.

» Limpie el aparato con un pafio hiumedo.

» Si es necesario, limpie el compartimento para
el polvo, el deflector y el filtro con agua fria o
tibia. El compartimento para el polvo, el
deflector y el filtro NO deben lavarse en un
lavavajillas.

Cdmo vaciar el compartimento para el
polvo.

Vacie el compartimento para el polvo y limpie el
filtro con frecuencia.

e ! Il Presione el boton de apertura y abra el
aspirador sobre el cubo de la basura.

A Quite el filtro y el deflector del
compartimento para el polvo.
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El Vacie el compartimento para el polvo y
limpie el filtro.

Si el filtro estd muy sucio, limpielo con un cepillo

o con un aspirador normal.

No use nunca el aspirador si el filtro y/o el
compartimento para el polvo siguen estando
himedos.

Sustituya el filtro si ya no puede limpiarse
adecuadamente (normalmente después de
haberlo limpiado 50 veces).

Bl Quite el deflector y el marco del filtro del
compartimento para el polvo.

A Separe el filtro del deflector.

= [l Para sacar el filtro del marco, girelo
suavemente en el sentido de las agujas del
2 reloj.
G\ |
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Vs Xl Quite el filtro viejo y sustitGyalo por uno
nuevo.

4 IHl Presione el extremo del filtro hacia
adentro.

Como pedir filtros

Los filtros nuevos estan disponibles con el
ndmero de modelo FC8036. Pdngase en
contacto con su distribuidor de Philips.

Medio ambiente.

Como ahorrar energia

Si no va a utilizar el aparato durante mucho
tiempo, desenchufe el adaptador de la red para
ahorrar energfa.

Coémo deshacerse de las baterias

Las baterfas de NiCd o de NiMH pueden ser
perjudiciales para el Medio Ambiente y pueden
estallar si son expuestas a altas temperaturas o al
fuego.

» Quite las baterias cuando vaya a tirar el
aparato. No deposite las baterias con la
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basura doméstica normal, sino en un punto de
recogida oficial.
También puede llevar el aparato a un centro de
servicio de Philips, donde el personal le ayudard a
extraer las baterfas y deshacerse de ellas sin dafar
el medio ambiente.

Quite las baterfas sélo si estdn completamente
descargadas.

Il Deje que el aparato funcione hasta que se
pare, quite los tornillos y abralo.

A Corte, uno por uno, los cables de
conexioén y quite las baterias.

Garantia y servicio

Si necesita informacion o si tiene algin problema,
visite la pdgina web de Philips en www.philips.com
0 pdngase en contacto con el Servicio Philips de
Atencion al Cliente de su pais (hallard el nimero
de teléfono en el folleto de la Garantfa Mundial).
Si'en su pais no hay Servicio Philips de Atencién
al Cliente, consulte a su distribuidor local Philips o
pdngase en contacto con el Service Department
of Philips Domestic Appliances and Personal
Care BV.
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Antes de usar o aspirador, leia estas instrucdes
com atengdo e guarde-as para uma eventual
consulta futura.

» Verifique se a voltagem indicada no aparelho
corresponde a voltagem local antes de ligar a
corrente.

N3io se sirva do aspirador se a ficha, o fio ou
o proprio aparelho estiverem com algum
defeito.

Se o fio do aspirador estiver estragado,
deverad ser substituido pela Philips, por um
concessionario autorizado pela Philips ou por
pessoal igualmente qualificado para se
evitarem situagdes de perigo para o utilizador.
Nunca aspire substancias inflamaveis ou
liquidos corrosivos nem aspire cinzas que
ainda n3o tenham arrefecido.

Nunca mergulhe o aspirador, a unidade de
carga nem o adaptador dentro de dgua e
nunca deixe entrar agua para dentro do
motor ou do carregador.

Desligue o adaptador da tomada eléctrica
antes de proceder a limpeza da unidade de
carga.

O aspirador sé deve ser carregado através do
adaptador e da unidade de carga fornecidos.
Durante a carga, o adaptador pode aquecer
um pouco mas é perfeitamente normal.

N3o segure o aspirador com o
compartimento para o po virado para cima e
ndo o incline para o lado quando estiver a
aspirar liquidos.
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Desligue o aspirador sempre que terminar o
trabalho.

Mantenha o aspirador fora do alcance das
criangas.

A voltagem das bandas de contacto da
unidade de carga é baixa (max. |2 volts) e,
portanto, ndo é perigosa.

Nunca obstrua as aberturas de saida quando
estiver a aspirar.

Quando estiver a recarregar o aspirador
deverd desliga-lo.

Se tiver usado o aspirador para aspirar
liquidos, esvazie e seque o compartimento do
po antes de guardar o aspirador na unidade
de carga.

Para evitar o risco de choque eléctrico, tenha
cuidado quando fizer os furos na parede para
montar a unidade de carga do aspirador,
sobretudo se estiver perto de uma tomada
eléctrica.

Preparacao do aspirador

Il Monte o carregador na parede servindo-se

dos parafusos fornecidos com o aspirador.
Durante a carga, também pode colocar o
aspirador e a unidade de carga sobre uma mesa
plana.

A O bico, o bocal para soalhos, o rodo e a
vara podem ser montados no carregador
encaixando-os nas ranhuras proprias.
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IEl Enrole o fio em excedente e guarde-o na
unidade de carga.

Antes de utilizar pela primeira vez, ponha o
aspirador em carga durante pelo menos |6 horas.

Assim que o motor comegar a ter menos forca,
recarregue o aspirador.

Il Certifique-se que o comutador do
aspirador estd na posicio 'off' (0)
(desligado) durante a carga. O aparelho
ndo entra em carga se o comutador
estiver na posi¢do de ligado.

A Ligue o adaptador a tomada eléctrica.

[Ed Depois de usar o aspirador, coloque-o
sempre de novo no carregador para
recarregar as pilhas, mesmo que estas
ainda estejam quase cheias.

» A luz acende-se para indicar que o aparelho
estd em carga.

» A luz permanece acesa enquanto o aspirador
estiver ligado ao carregador e o adaptador ligado
a tomada eléctrica.

» A luz ndo dd qualquer indicacdo sobre o nivel de
carga das pilhas incorporadas.
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Utilizacao do aspirador

Antes de ligar o aparelho para aspirar matérias

® secas ou liquidos, certifique-se que o deflector e
o filtro foram introduzidos no compartimento
el para o po.

Introduza o deflector e o filtro no
compartimento para o po.

Encaixe bem o filtro no compartimento
para o pé.

Aspirar

Il Coloque o comutador na posicio | para
uma poténcia de aspiragao normal.

A Quando aspirar liquidos, mantenha o
aparelho com o compartimento para o pé
virado para baixo, em angulo. Verifique se
o roédo estd em contacto com a superficie
que vai limpar. Nio incline o aspirador
para os lados.

» Nio segure o aspirador com o
compartimento para o po virado para cima,
porque o liquido pode entrar para o interior
do aparelho e estragar as pegas.
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m

\

[El Pire de aspirar liquidos quando o nivel de
liquido no interior do compartimento para
o pé tiver atingido a indicagdo maxima.

B} Esvazie o compartimento para o pé
sempre que tiver utilizado o aspirador
para liquidos.

Ligacdo dos acessoérios

é

Soalhos e carpetes

» Use o bocal para soalhos para aspirar chao e
carpetes.

Pélos e cabelos

» O bocal para soalhos estd equipado com um
colector de pélos. O colector de pélos pode
ser usado para aspirar pélos ou cabelos.

Passe o colector de pélos suavemente sobre os

cabelos ou pélos que quer aspirar. Os cabelos ou

0s pélos serdo soltos da superficie onde se
encontram, apanhados e aspirados.



s
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Zonas de acesso dificil

» Utilize o bico para fendas para aspirar locais
de acesso dificil.
Nao use o bico para fendas para aspirar liquidos.

Liquidos

» Monte o rédo no compartimento para o poé.

Alcance extra

Il A vara pode ser acoplada ao aparelho para
aspirar soalhos, carpetes e zonas de
acesso dificil. Empurre a parte estreita da
vara para o orificio da pega até ouvir um
clique.

» O aspirador pode ser ligado no comutador da
pega da vara.

A Para retirar a vara, prima o botio que se
encontra por debaixo da pega do
aspirador e puxe a vara para fora.
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Antes de proceder a limpeza da unidade de
carga, desligue sempre o adaptador da tomada
eléctrica.

Esvazie e seque o compartimento para o po
sempre que se servir do aspirador para aspirar
liquidos.

Nunca mergulhe o aspirador ou a unidade de
carga dentro de dgua.

» Limpe o aspirador com um pano himido.

» Se for necessario, lave o compartimento para
o pd, o deflector e o filtro com agua fria ou
morna. O compartimento para o po, o
deflector e o filtro NAO podem ser lavados
na maquina.

Esvaziar o compartimento para o pé

\ Esvazie o compartimento para o pd e limpe o
> filtro regularmente.

Il Prima o botdo e abra o aspirador sobre o
balde do lixo.

A Retire o filtro e o deflector do
compartimento para o po.

[Ed Esvazie o compartimento para o p6 e
limpe o filtro.

Limpe o filtro com uma escova ou, se estiver

muito sujo, com um aspirador normal.
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Nunca utilize o aspirador se o filtro e/ou o
compartimento para o po estiverem ainda
molhados.

Substitua o filtro se o aspirador n3o estiver a
aspirar como deve ser (normalmente, apds
50 utilizagdes).

Il Retire o deflector e a armagio do filtro
para fora do compartimento do pé.

A Separe o filtro do deflector.

- [l Rode suavemente o filtro para a direita
para o separar da armagcio.

\
-]

Retire o filtro velho e substitua-o por um
novo.

N



44 PORTUGUES

4 I Empurre a ponta do filtro para dentro.

Aquisicao de filtros

Os filtros novos encontram-se a venda com a ref®
FC8036. Contacte o seu distribuidor Philips.

Meio ambiente

Economia de energia

Se ndo se servir do aspirador por um longo
periodo de tempo, € aconselhdvel desligar o
adaptador da tomada eléctrica para economizar
energia.

Como se desfazer das pilhas

As baterias NiCd/NiMH s3o prejudiciais ao meio
ambiente e podem explodir se expostas a
temperaturas elevadas ou a lume.

» Quando se desfizer do aparelho, retire-lhe as

<7 pilhas. Nao deite as pilhas para o seu lixo
N domeéstico normal. Devera coloca-las nos
—Q contentores proprios (ecopontos).

Se preferir, também poderd levar o aparelho a
um concessiondrio Philips, cujo pessoal se
encarregard de retirar as pilhas e de se desfazer
delas de forma a proteger o ambiente.
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Sé deverd retirar as pilhas quando estiverem
totalmente vazias.
Il Ponha o aspirador a trabalhar até parar,

retire os parafusos e abra o aspirador.

A Corte os fios de ligagdo, um por um, e
retire as pilhas.

Garantia e assisténcia

Se necessitar de informagdes ou se tiver qualquer
problema, por favor visite o endereco da Philips
em www.philips.pt ou contacte o Centro de
Informagao ao Consumidor Philips do seu pais (os
ndmeros de telefone encontram-se no folheto da
garantia mundial). Se ndo existir um desses
Centros no seu Pais, dirija-se a um agente Philips
ou contacte o Departamento de Service da Philips
Domestic Appliances and Personal Care BV.
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Baca arahan penggunaan ini dengan teliti sebelum
menggunakan perkakas dan simpankannya bagi
rujukan pada masa depan.

» Periksa sama ada voltan yang ditunjukkan pada
perkakas sepadan dengan voltan sesalur
setempat sebelum anda menyambungkan
perkakas.

» Jangan gunakan perkakas jika plag, kord atau
perkakas itu sendiri rosak.

» Jika kord sesalur perkakas ini rosak, ia mesti
digantikan oleh Philips, atau pusat servis yang
disahkan oleh Philips, atau orang dengan
kelayakan seumpamanya, untuk mengelakkan
bahaya.

» Jangan sekali-kali sedut bahan mudah bakar
atau cecair yang mengakis, dan jangan sedut
abu sehingga ia sejuk.

» Jangan sekali-kali tenggelamkan pembersih

vakum, unit pengecasan atau palam penyesuai

ke dalam air dan jangan biarkan air memasuki
unit motor atau unit pengecasan.

Cabutkan plag penyesuai dari soket dinding

sebelum membersihkan unit pengecasan.

Caskan pembersih vakum hanya dengan

menggunakan plag penyesuai dan unit

pengecasan yang dibekalkan. Semasa
pengecasan, plag penyesuai akan terasa panas
sedikit apabila disentuh. Ini normal.

» Jangan pegang perkakas dengan bekas habuk
menuding ke atas dan jangan condongkan
perkakas ke sisi semasa menyedut cecair.
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» Matikan kuasa pembersih vakum setiap kali
selepas menggunakannya.

Jauhkan perkakas daripada capaian kanak-
kanak.

Voltan pada jalur hubungan di dalam unit
pengecasan adalah rendah (maks. 12 volt)
maka ia tidak berbahaya.

Jangan sekali-kali sekat bukaan ekzos semasa
memvakum.

Matikan kuasa perkakas semasa
mengecaskannya.

Selepas perkakas digunakan untuk menyedut
cecair, kosongkan dan keringkan bekas habuk
sebelum menyimpan perkakas ke dalam unit
pengecasan.

Untuk mengelak risiko kejutan elektrik,
berhati-hati apabila menggerudi lubang pada
dinding untuk memasang unit pengecasan,
terutamanya jika berhampiran soket dinding.

Bersedia untuk menggunakannya

BB Skrukan unit pengecasan pada dinding
dengan menggunakan skru yang dibekalkan
bersama-sama perkakas.

Anda boleh juga meletakkan pembersih vakum

dan unit pengecasan secara mendatar di atas meja

semasa mengecaskannya.

A Alat ceruk, muncung lantai, alat penyeka
dan batang boleh dipasangkan pada unit
pengecasan dengan menolakkan ia masuk
ke dalam alur pengancing yang betul.
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[l Lilitkan kord sesalur yang berlebihan dan
simpankan di dalam unit pengecasan.

Caskan perkakas selama sekurang-kurangnya
|6 jam sebelum anda menggunakannya pada kali
pertama.

Caskan semula perkakas sebaik sahaja kuasa
motor merosot dengan nyata.

Il Pastikan suis gelangsar pembersih vakum
berada di kedudukan mati kuasa (0)
semasa mengecas. Perkakas tidak akan
mengecas jika suis gelangsar berada di
kedudukan lain.

Masukkan plag penyesuai ke dalam soket
dinding.

Letakkan pembersih vakum kembali ke
dalam unit pengecasan setiap kali selepas
menggunakannya untuk mengecaskan
semula baterinya, walaupun bateri masih
hampir bercas penuh.

» Lampu penunjuk akan menyala untuk
menunjukkan perkakas sedang mengecas.

> Lampu penunjuk akan terus menyala selagi
perkakas tersambung dengan unit pengecasan
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dan palam penyesuai tersambung dengan soket
dinding.

» Lampu penunjuk tidak memberikan maklumat
tentang aras cas bateri binaan dalam.

Menggunakan perkakas

Pastikan pemesong dan turas sudah disisipkan ke
dalam bekas habuk sebelum menggunakan
perkakas untuk menyedut sama ada bahan kering
atau cecair.

Il Sisipkan pemesong dan turas ke dalam
bekas habuk.

A Tekan turas dengan rapi ke dalam bekas
habuk.

Memvakum

Il Laraskan suis selak ke posisi | untuk
v keupayaan sedut normal.

A Apabila menyedut cecair, pegang peralatan
dengan bahagian simpanan debu menghala
ke bawah pada satu sudut. Pastikan skuigi
mengenai permukaan yang hendak
dibersihkan. Jangan sengetkan peralatan
pada satu bahagian.
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» Jangan pegang peralatan dengan bahagian
simpanan debu menghala ke atas kerana ini
akan menyebabkan cecair masuk ke dalam
peralatan dan merosakkan bahagian dalam.

[El Hentikan penyerapan cecair kalau paras
cecair di dalam bahagian debu sampai ke
garis tanda maksimum.

¥

Bl Kosongkan bahagian debu tiap kali alat
digunakan untuk menyerap cecair.

Menyambungkan aksesori

Lantai keras dan permaidani

» Gunakan muncung lantai untuk memvakum
lantai keras dan permaidani.

4

Bulu dan rambut

» Muncung lantai dilengkapi dengan pengumpul
bulu. Anda boleh menggunakan pengumpul
bulu untuk menanggalkan rambut atau bulu.

Lalukan pengumpul bulu perlahan-lahan ke atas

rambut atau bulu yang hendak ditanggalkan.

Rambut dan bulu akan dilonggarkan dari

permukaan, dikumpul dan kemudian disedut.
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Tempat yang sukar dicapai

» Gunakan alat ceruk untuk memvakum tempat
yang sukar dicapai.
ﬁ,

Jangan gunakan alat ceruk untuk menyedut cecair.

Cecair

» Sambungkan alat penyeka dengan bekas
habuk.

Capaian tambahan

Il Anda boleh memasang batang untuk
- capaian tambahan apabila membersihkan
[\ — lantai keras, permaidani dan kawasan yang
sukar dicapai. Tolak bahagian sempit
batang ke dalam lubang pada pemegang
sehingga anda mendengar bunyi klik.

» Anda boleh menghidupkan perkakas dengan

- é meluncurkan suis pada tangkai batang.



52 BAHASA MELAYU

A Untuk menanggalkan batang, tekan butang

- lepas di bawah tangkai pembersih vakum
D 0\ dan tarik batang keluar dari perkakas.
o
Membersihkan

Cabutkan palam penyesuai dari soket dinding
setiap kali sebelum membersihkan unit
pengecasan.

Kosongkan dan keringkan bekas habuk selepas
anda menggunakan perkakas untuk menyedut
cecair,

Jangan sekali-kali tenggelamkan pembersih vakum
atau unit pengecasan ke dalam air.

» Bersihkan perkakas dengan kain lembap.

» Jika perlu, bersihkan bekas habuk, pemesong
dan turas dengan air sejuk atau suam. Bekas
habuk, pemesong dan turas TIDAK boleh
dibersihkan di dalam mesin pencuci pinggan
mangkuk.

Mengosongkan bekas habuk

Kosongkan bekas habuk dan bersihkan turas
\ dengan kerap.

) BB Tekan butang putus dan bukakan
pembersih vakum di atas tong sampah.
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A Keluarkan turas dan pemesong dari bekas
habuk.

[El Kosongkan bekas habuk dan bersihkan
turas.

Bersihkan turas dengan berus atau dengan

pembersih vakum biasa jika ia sangat kotor.

Jangan sekali-kali gunakan pembersih vakum
apabila turas dan/atau bekas habuk masih basah.

Gantikan turas jika ia tidak lagi boleh dibersihkan
dengan baik (biasanya selepas membersihkannya
sebanyak 50 kali).

Il Keluarkan pemesong dan bingkai turas dari
bekas habuk.

A Pisahkan turas dari pemesong.

- [El Putarkan turas perlahan-lahan mengikut
arah jam untuk menanggalkannya dari
A0 bingkai.
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Vs Il Keluarkan turas lama dan gantikan dengan
turas baru.
4 I Tolak hujung turas ke arah dalam.

\

Memesan turas

Turas baru boleh didapati dengan jenis no.
FCB8036. Hubungi wakil pengedar Philips anda.

Alam sekitar

Menjimatkan kuasa

Jika anda tidak bercadang untuk menggunakan
perkakas selama tempoh masa yang panjang, kami
nasihatkan anda supaya mencabutkan palam
penyesuai dari soket dinding untuk menjimatkan
kuasa.

Melupuskan bateri

Bateri NiCd/NiMH boleh memudaratkan
persekitaran dan mungkin meletup jika terdedah
kepada api atau suhu yang tinggi.

» Keluarkan bateri apabila anda membuang
perkakas. Jangan buangkan bateri bersama-
sama sampah-sarap yang biasa dari rumabh,
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sebaliknya serahkan ia kepada pusat
pengumpulan rasmi.
Anda boleh juga membawa perkakas ke pusat
servis Philips, yang akan mengeluarkan bateri
untuk anda dan akan melupuskannya dengan cara
yang selamat terhadap alam sekitar.

Keluarkan bateri hanya jika ia kehabisan kuasa
sepenuhnya.

Il Biarkan perkakas berjalan sehingga ia
berhenti, bukakan skru dan bukakan
pembersih vakum.

A Potong dawai penyambung satu demi satu
dan keluarkan bateri.

Jaminan & perkhidmatan

Jika anda memerlukan maklumat atau menghadapi
masalah, sila kunjungi laman web Philips di
www.philips.com atau hubungi Pusat Layanan
Pelanggan Philips di negara anda (anda boleh
mendapatkan nombor telefonnya di dalam risalah
jaminan sedunia). Jika tiada Pusat Layanan
Pelanggan di negara anda, hubungi wakil pengedar
Philips tempatan atau Jabatan Servis Syarikat
Perkakas Domestik dan Penjagaan Diri Philips.



56 TIENG VIET

Xin doc k¥ nhiing huéng dan st dung nay trudéc
khi ding mdy hut bui va cat gitt dé tién tham khao
sau nay.

Kiém tra dién ap ghi trén may hut bui xem cé
tuwong ing v&i dién ap noi st dung trudce khi
ban néi may vé&i ngudn dién.

Khéng str dung may hat bui néu phich cdm
dién, day dién ngudn hay chinh may bi hw
héng.

N&u day dién ngudn bi hu hdng, nén thay day
tai trung tdm dich vu cda Philips hay do Philips
Uy quyén hay b&i nhitng ngudi c6 trinh d6
chuyén mén twong dwong dé phong tranh
nguy hiém.

Khéng bao gi& cho may hut nhitng chit dé
chay hay nhirng chit Idng c6 tac dung an mon
va khéng hit tan thudc la néu chwa ngudi hin.
Khéng bao gio nhiing may hut bui, bé sac pin
hay bé nin dién vao trong nuéc va khéng dé
nuéc chdy vao trong bé phan mé-to hay bo
sac pin.

Rut bé ndn dién ra khoi 6 cim dién trudce khi
lau chui bé sac pin.

Chi sac pin cho may hut bui bing bé nin dién
va bd sac pin duoc cip kém theo may. Khi
sac, bd nin dién sé& hoi néng 1én. Didu nay 1a
binh thuwong.

Khéng dé may hat bui v&i ngin chira hudng
Ién trén va khéng nghiéng may sang mot bén.
» Ludn nhé& tit may sau khi st dung.

» D& may xa tdm tay tré em.
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» Dién ap & dai tiép xuc cla bd sac pin thip (t6i
da 12 v6n) nén khéng c6 nguy hiém.

» Khéng bao gi¢r che bit cac 16 thoat hoi khi hat
bui.

» Tat dién may hat bui khi sac pin lai cho may.

» Sau khi st dung may dé hut cac chit 1dng, [am
sach ngin chira bui va dé cho khé truéce khi
dit may vao bé sac pin dé bao quan.

» D& tranh bi dién giat, hay cAn than khi khoan
16 trén twong dé gan bo sac pin, nhit la khi
gin gan 6 cim dién.

Chuan bi st dung

Bl Gin chit bb sac pin lén tudng bing cac
dinh vit duoc cip kém theo may.

Ban cling cé thé dit mady hut bui va bd sac pin

trén ban khi sac pin.

A Ong hit nhd, 8ng hit san nha va chdi gat
nuédc co thé gan 1én bd sac pin bing cach
an chung vao theo cac dudng ranh tuong
rng.

B Cubn diy dién du lai va bao quan trong bé
Y q g
sac pin.
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Nap dién cho mdy it nhat |6 gio trudce khi ban st
dung lan dau.

Sac mdy khi ngudn dién & md to giam xubng.

BB Luon truot cong tit dén vi tri s6 (0) khi
sac. May s& khéng sac néu cong tic & vi tri
khac.

C3m bd nin dién vao & cim dién.

Ludn ddt may hat bui vao lai bé sac pin sau
khi st dung dé sac pin lai, cho du pin vin
con manh.

» Dén bao sang |én khi may dang sac.

» Dén bdo vdn chdy sdng néu mdy con ddt trén bé
sac pin va bé ndn dién con cdm & & cdm dién.

» Dén bdo khéng cho biét mic nap dién cda pin
Icdp trong mdy.

St dung may hut bui

Ban nh& gin cuc lam 1&ch va loc bui vao ngdn
chia bui trudc khi sy mdy dé hdt cdc vat kh
hodc chat long.

> [ 1| L3p cuc lam lé&ch va loc bui vao ngin chira

@ bui.
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[ 2 | L3p chit loc bui vao ngin chira bui.

Cach s&r dung may

Il Truoc cong tic dén vi tri s6 | dé hut
thuong.

A Khi hut chit |dng, gitr may dé ngin chira
bui huéng xuéng | goc dé. Lubn dé chdi
gat nwée cham vao b& mit dé duoc lam
sach. Khéng nghiéng may sang | bén.

» Khéng gitr may dé ngin chira bui huéng 1én
trén vi chdt 1dng sé tran vao may va lam héng
cac b6 phéan bén trong.

e I Ngirng hit chit Idng khi myc chit [dng
bén trong ngin chira bui dat dén murc téi
da.

% Bl Lam sach ngin chira bui méi 1an ban st

dung may hut chit long.
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Céch I3p rap cac phu kién

i

San nha va tham.

» Diing dau hat dé hat san va tham.

I6ng to va toc.

» Dau hidt duoc gin cling véi bd hat 16ng to.
Ban co thé str dung ching dé hut l6ng to va
toc.

Nhe nhang dua bo hdt 16ng to vao chd téc va

16ng to. Téc va 16ng to se dugc hit khdi bé mat.

Nhiing noi khé véi téi.
» Dung 6ng hit phu dé& hit nhirng noi khé véi

toi.
Khong diing &ng hiit phu dé hit chit 1éng.

Cac chit long

» N&i chdi gat nurée vao ngin chira bui.
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Tam véi thém

Il Ban c6 thé l3p 8ng hut vao dé ting thém
- tdm v&i khi hit san nha, thim va nhing
B — noi kho véi t&i. An diu nep ciia 6ng hat
vao I6 trén tay cdm cho dén khi ban nghe
tiéng "click".

» Ban c6 thé bat may bing cach trwot cong tic

- é trén tay cam cla 6ng hut.

A Dé thao 6ng hut, 4n vao nit phia dudi clia
- tay cAm cda may va kéo dé thao 6ng hut ra
== kh&i may.

-

Vé sinh may

Ludn rdt bo ndn dién ra khoi & cdm dién trude
khi lau chti bo sac pin.

Lam sach ngan chda bui va dé cho khé sau khi
ban da st&r dung mdy dé hut céc chat long.

Khdng bao gid nhing mdy hdt bui hay bd sac pin
vao trong nudc.

» Lau chui may bing mét miéng vai wét.
» Néu can thiét, ban lam sach ngédn chira bui,
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cue lam léch va loc bui bing nuwéc lanh hay
nuée dm. Ngan chira bui, cwre lam 1éch va loc
bui s& khéng sach néu rira ching & may rira
chén.

Lam sach ngdn chira bui

\ Lam sach ngan chira bui va rdra sach b loc
» thuong xuyén.

Bl An vio nit mé& r8i mé& may hat bui ra, cho
chit ban chay xuéng thung rac.

A Thao bd loc va diu léch chiéu ra khdi ngin
chtra bui.

El Lim sach ngan chira bui va rira sach bé
loc.

Lam sach bd loc bang ban chai hodc bing mdy

hdt bui théng thudng néu nd qud ban.

Khdéng st dung Cnéy hut bui khi bd loc va’hodc
ngan chia bui van con udt.

Thay thé phu kién

Thay loc byi néu viéc 1am sach khéng ding mic
(théng thudng sau khi ban da lam sach 50 1an)

! Il Théo cuc lam Iéch va loc bui khdi ngin
- chtra bui.
W)



TIENG VIET &3

A Tach loc bui ra khéi cuc lam léch.

- B Nhe nhang xoay loc bui theo chiu kim
ddng hd dé thao ra khéi khung gitt.
‘ Z
Vs I} BA loc cii va thay bing | cai mai

-
B

An diu cta loc bui vao phia bén trong..

Mua cac bé loc

Céc bd loc mdi loai FC8036 dang cd sdn. Lién hé
dai ly Philips cta ban.
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Tiét kiém dién

Néu ban khong s dung thiét bi nay trong mot
thoi gian 1au hon binh thudng, ching t6i khuyén
ban nén rut bd nin dién ra khoi & cam dé tiét
kigm dién.

X ly pin cii

» Thao pin ra khéi thiét bi nay khi ban thai bd
thiét bi. Khéng bd pin chung véi rac sinh hoat
théng thuwdng, ma nén giao cho mot noi thu
gom chinh thire.

Ban cling c6 thé mang thiét bj d&n mét trung tam

dich vu ctia Philips d& noi day gitp ban thdo pin

ra va x(r ly ching mét cdch an toan v& mat moi
truong.

Chi thdo pin khi pin hoan toan hét nang luong

Il D& may chay dén khi ngirng hin, thao vit
clGa may hut bui ra.

A Cit cac déy ndi tirng cai mot dé thao pin
ra.




TIENG VIET &5

Bao hanh va dich vu

Neéu ban can biét thong tin hay gap truc tric, vui
|dng vao website cta Philips tai www.philips.com
hay lién hé vé&i Trung Tam Chdm Séc Khach Hang
clia Philips & nudc ban (ban s& tim thay s6 dién
thoai clia Trung tAm trong t& bao hanh khip thé
gidi). Néu khong cé Trung Tam Cham Séc Khach
Hang nao & nudc ban, vui long lién hé dai ly Philips
dia phuong ban hay Phong Dich Vu ctia Philips
Domestic Appliances and Personal Care BV.
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